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3M 2024 financials in line with expectations

• Group adj. EBITDA of €1.3 bn reflects lower power prices 

• Outlook for 2024 confirmed backed by resilient operations

ESG & sustainable finance

• CDP score raised to leadership level (A-)

• Issuance of €0.5bn green subordinated bond in January 2024 to finance 
green growth

Operational progress geared towards energy transition well on course

• Start of construction of the largest solar park in the southwest of 
Germany (80 MW)

• More than half of He Dreiht offshore wind capacity secured via PPAs

• Start of construction for the first H2 transport pipeline in southern Germany 
(250km)

• All three fuel switch projects under construction since February 2024
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in € m

1 Attributable to the shareholders of EnBW AG. I 2 Previous year’s figures restated.

3M 20232 3M 2024

1,756

1,345

-23%

713

517

3M 20232 3M 2024

-28%

in € m

67% low-risk 
earnings



• Increase in earnings from run-of-river and offshore

• Increased capacity due to reallocation of pumped storage assets

• Lower realized electricity prices 

• Significantly lower realized hedged generation margins

• Absence of income from nuclear generation

• Lower trading results due to reduced volatility in commodity 
markets

1 Previous year’s figures restated. 4

in € m

437

331

830

3M 20231

467

3M 2024

1,267

798

-37%

» 
» 

» 
» 

» 
» 



 Organic growth from new projects 

 Good grid reserve and redispatch performance

 Higher personnel expenses

» 
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in € m

585 574

3M 2023 3M 2024

-2%

» 

» 



 Seasonally lower procurement prices due to market normalization

 Good underlying performance, in particular from B2B at EnBW's 
subsidiaries
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in € m

78

3M 2023 3M 2024

0

» 
» 



1 Previous year’s figures restated. 7

in € m

711

38

3M 20231

1,054

282

3M 2024

749

1,337

79%

Net cash investments

Co-financing / Divestments

38%

31%

8%

23%

Renewable Energies

90% of total investments in growth projects

Thermal Generation and Trading

Sustainable Generation Infrastructure

System Critical Infrastructure

Smart Infrastructure for Customers



 Lower operating earnings

 Higher dividends 
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3M 20231 3M 2024

1,758

1,095

» 

in € m

-38%

1 Previous year’s figures restated.

» 
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Net debt 
31.12.2023

RCF Adjusted 
working capital

Net cash 
investments

Subordinated 
bond

Change in pension 
provisions

Net debt 
31.3.2024

11.7

-1.1

0.2

1.1

-0.3
-0.1

11.5

-0.2%

in € bn

• Debt repayment 
potential target of
≥15%

• Securing solid 
investment grade 
ratings
A-/Baa1
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4.6 – 5.2
2023: 6.4

0.25 - 0.35

1.9 - 2.2

2.6 - 3.1

• No repeat of negative one-offs 2023 

• Increased competition B2B and B2C customers

• Higher earnings from grids through returns 
from increased investments

• Decline on the back of the falling energy prices 
and lower hedged generation margins

• Increased capacity in renewables 

in € bn

0.2

1.8

4.6







1 Previous year’s figures restated. 13

in € m 3M 2024 3M 2023 Change in %

Income/expenses relating to nuclear power -9.6 -95.9 -90

Result from disposals 0.9 4.0 -

Restructuring -5.6 -6.8 -18

Valuation effects 463.5 1,977.8 -77

Other non-operating result 33.8 319.3 -89

Non-operating EBITDA 483.0 2,198.4 -78

Impairment losses 0.0 -0.1 -

Non-operating EBIT 483.0 2,198.3 -78



1 As of 31 March 2024. 14

in € m

Financial debt and others 50% equity 
credit from 

subordinated bonds

Operating cash & 
cash equivalents

Net financial debt Pension and nuclear 
power provisions (net)

Dedicated financial assets Net debt

17,498

7,492

11,484
-8,506

-1,500

10,257

-6,265



1 1 January – 31 March 2024. 15

in € m

-987

-172 -159

-677

Trade receivables/payables, 
services not yet invoiced, 

advance payments 
received/ made

Inventories and obligations 
from emission rights

Other assets and liabilities Change in
adjusted working capital

Change in EEG funds Change in non-
operating valuation 

effects of derivatives

Change in working capital

-1,008

756

59



1 Previous year’s figures restated. 16

in € m 3M 2024 3M 2023 Change in %

Adjusted EBITDA 1,344.9 1,755.8 -23

Amortization and depreciation -397.9 -424.1 6

Adjusted EBIT 947.0 1,331.7 -29

Investment and financial result 42.1 -128.0 -

Adjusted EBT 989.1 1,203.7 -18

Income tax -250.5 -259.1 3

Adjusted Group net profit 738.6 944.6 -22

of which profit shares attributable to non-controlling interests (221.7) (232.0) -4

of which profit shares attributable to the shareholders of EnBW AG (516.9) (712.6) -27



1 Previous year’s figures restated. 17

Adjusted 
EBITDA
3M 2024

81

Non-cash items 
in adj. EBITDA

-179

Taxes paid

-96

Payments in 
relation to 
ALM model

57

Interest & 
dividends 
received

-99

Interest paid

94

Others FFO

-110

Declared 
dividends

RCF
3M 2024

1,345

1,204
1,094

-38%

in € m

RCF
3M 20231

1,758
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in € m 3M 2024 3M 2023 Change in %

EBITDA 1,827.9 3,954.2 -54

Changes in provisions excluding obligations from emission rights -81.3 -51.9 57

Neutral valuation effects derivatives -463.5 -1,977.8 -77

Other non-cash-relevant income/expenses 80.5 -68.4 -

Income tax paid -190.5 -123.3 55

Interest and dividends received 94.0 82.9 13

Interest paid for financing activities -101.8 -60.3 69

Dedicated financial assets contribution 39.0 2.4 -

Funds from Operations (FFO) 1,204.4 1,757.8 -32

Dividends -109.8 0.0 -

Retained cash flow 1,094.6 1,757.8 -38



1 As of 31 March 2024. 19

in %

2025 2026 2027

70 - 90

30 - 60

0 - 20

EnBW follows a risk mitigating hedging strategy

• Risk mitigating hedging strategy focuses on reducing price 
fluctuations risks

• Forward hedging up to 3 years in advance of our electricity, 
whilst also hedging the prices for necessary fuels and 
emission allowances

• Sales contracts closed on back-to-back basis



1 Rounded figures as of 31 March 2024. I 2 Export and Investment Fund of Denmark (EIFO). I 3 Includes CHF410 m. I 4  Issued 9 November 2022; €860.95 m equivalent (€400 m, US$270 m, £168 m, converted as of the 
reference date of 9 November 2022). I 5Term until the end of June 2027 after exercise of the second extension option for a further year.
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in € bn

1.2

8.8

Debt issuance 
programme3

US private 
placement4

Promissory notes Subordinated 
bonds

Commercial 
paper programme

Sustainable 
syndicated 
credit line

3.7

0.2

Committed 
bilateral 

credit lines

1.7

0.2

Uncommitted 
bilateral 

credit lines

10.0

0.9
0.5

3.0

2.0
1.5

3.9

1.9

Maturity date: 20275

undrawn utilizedOther sources

• EIFO2 covered bank loan of €0.5 bn with a consortium, partial amount of €0.25 bn utilized

• Financing activities in the form of bank loans and promissory notes in subsidiaries



1 First call date: green subordinated maturing in 2079. I 2 First call date: green subordinated maturing in 2080. I 3 Includes CHF 165 m, converted as of the reporting date of 31 March 2024. I 4 First call date: green 
subordinated maturing in 2081. I 5 CHF 245 m, converted as of the reporting date of 31 March 2024. I 6 First call date: green subordinated maturing in 2084. I 7 First call date: subordinated maturing in 2081. 
8 JPY 20 bn (swap in €), coupon after swap 5.460.
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750 700

75 50

500 500 500

2026 2027

5004

1,000

2028

500

2515

2029

650

5006

500

2030 2031 2032

500

500

20332024

850

100

2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2079 2080

500

500

20812025 2084

5001

1,000

1,669

5001

1,500

751

1,650

2084

1,000 950

1708

500

5002

6693

1,000 1,000

5007

Senior bonds

First call dates of subordinated bonds

First call dates of green subordinated bonds

Subordinated bonds

Green subordinated bonds

Green senior bonds

in € m, as of 31 March 2024
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• Leadership position as vertically integrated utility 
within Baden-Württemberg

• High share of regulated earnings under a reliable regulatory framework

• Growing share of renewable assets increases resource risk, but mostly 
backed by subsidies or power purchase agreements

• Track record of measures to defend credit quality and supportive stance of 
shareholders

• Large capital spending programme, which will constrain credit metrics and 
entails some execution risks

• Dynamic evolution of decarbonization policies, which increases strain on 
conventional generation 

• Coal phase-out target brought forward to 2028

• Diversified and integrated position throughout the energy supply chain, 
which has demonstrated its resilience across different economic and 
geopolitical cycles

• High share of regulated EBITDA and expanding share of renewable 
generation provides stability and predictability to earnings and cash flow

• Investment strategy with focus on regulated infrastructure and renewable 
capacity deployment carries low execution risk and provides a long-term 
earnings base

• Financial policy, including shareholder support, geared toward protecting 
the 'A-' rating

• Heavier carbon footprint in the short term than planned because of supply 
security issues, which nevertheless is profitable 

• Increasing share of minority stakes as EnBW divests stakes in certain 
projects and subsidiaries carrying proportionally less debt, which increases 
cash flow leakage

Baa1 / stable

Latest update 

10 January 2024

A- / stable

Latest update 

15 November 2023



1 MSCI Scale: AAA to CCC (Leader AAA – AA; Average A – BB, Laggard B – CCC). I 2 ISS ESG Scale: A+ to D- (absolute best-in-class basis; Prime Status awarded). I 3 Sustainalytics Scale: 0 to 40+ 
(Risk Score: negligible (0-10); low (10-20); medium (20-30); high (30-40); severe (40+)). I 4 CDP Scale: A to D (Leadership A/A-; Management B/B-; Awareness C/C-; Disclosure D/D-; Failure F). 
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A-

Leadership

29.4

Medium Risk

B

Prime Status

A

Average



Manager
Investor Relations

r.martin@enbw.com
+49 721 63 13 613

Head of Finance 

p.berlin@EnBW.com

+49 721 63 12 844

Head of
Investor Relations

l.zikmundova@enbw.com

+49 721 63 12 210

24We make energy for the future and shape the future with energy.

SVP Finance, M&A and 
Investor Relations

ma.muench@enbw.com

+49 721 63 16 102

Senior Manager
Investor Relations

j.vonwietersheim@enbw.com

+49 721 63 12 060

Manager
Investor Relations

l.gantz@enbw.com
+49 721 63 13 646

mailto:investor.relations@enbw.com
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August 2024, 01:00 p.m. CEST

Publication of figures for 6M 2024
Investor and analyst conference call

November 2024, 01:00 p.m. CET

Publication of figures for 9M 2024
Investor and analyst conference call

9

12

Integrated Annual Report 2023

Factbook 2023

Website

Green Bond Impact Report 2023

Investor presentation

ESG figures 2023

ESG Factbook 2024

EnBW Climate Transition Plan 2024

https://www.enbw.com/media/report/report-2023/downloads/integrated-annual-report-2023.pdf
https://www.enbw.com/media/downloadcenter-konzern/factbook/enbw-factbook-2023.pdf
https://www.enbw.com/company/investors/
https://www.enbw.com/media/report/report-2023/downloads/investor-relations/enbw-green-impact-report-2023.pdf
https://www.enbw.com/media/downloadcenter/presentations/2023_8/investor-presentation-december-2023.pdf
https://www.enbw.com/media/report/report-2023/downloads/investor-relations/esg-figures-2023.xlsx
https://www.enbw.com/media/konzern/images/nachhaltigkeit/enbw-2024-04-esg-factbook.pdf
https://www.enbw.com/media/konzern/images/nachhaltigkeit/enbw-climate-transition-plan-2024.pdf
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No offer or investment recommendation

This presentation is prepared for information purposes only. It does not constitute an offer, an invitation or a
recommendation to purchase or sell securities and other financial instruments issued by EnBW AG, a company of the
EnBW Group or any other company. Our presentation does not constitute a request, solicitation or recommendation to
vote or give consent. All descriptions, examples and calculations in this publication is for illustrative purposes only.

Information contained in this presentation

The information contained in this presentation has been provided by EnBW and has not been verified independently.
Unless otherwise stated, EnBW is the source of information. Unless indicated otherwise, all data contained herein refers
to the EnBW Group and is calculated according to IFRS. Statements contained in this presentation regarding past events
or performance should not be taken as a guarantee of future events or performance. Accordingly, EnBW makes no
representations as to the accuracy or completeness of that information and such information should not be relied upon
as being comprehensive or accurate.

Non-IFRS figures

This presentation contains certain financial measures (including forward-looking measures) that are not calculated in
accordance with IFRS and are therefore considered as "Non-IFRS financial measures". The management of EnBW
believes that the Non-IFRS financial measures used by EnBW, when considered in conjunction with (but not in lieu of)
other measures that are computed in accordance with IFRS, enhance an understanding of EnBW’s results of operations,
financial position or cash flows. These Non-IFRS financial measures should not be considered in isolation as a measure
of EnBW’s profitability or liquidity, and should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, net income
and the other income or cashflow data prepared in accordance with IFRS. In particular, there are material limitations
associated with the use of Non-IFRS financial measures, including the limitations inherent in the determination of each
of the relevant adjustments. The Non-IFRS financial measures used by EnBW may differ from, and not be comparable to,
similarly-titled measures used by other companies.

Rounding

Certain numerical data, financial information and market data (including percentages) in this presentation have been
rounded according to established commercial standards. As a result, the aggregate amounts (sum totals or interim
totals or differences or if numbers are put in relation) in this presentation may not correspond in all cases to the
amounts contained in the underlying (unrounded) figures appearing in the consolidated financial statements.
Furthermore, in tables and charts, these rounded individual figures and percentages may not add up precisely to totals
or subtotals contained in tables or mentioned elsewhere in this presentation.

Forward-looking statements

This presentation, which has been prepared by EnBW, includes statements that are, or may be deemed to be,
“forward-looking statements”, which can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the
terms “believes”, “estimates”, “plans”, “projects”, “anticipates”, “expects”, “intends”, “may”, “will”, “should” or,
in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements
include matters that are not historical facts and include statements regarding EnBW’s intentions, beliefs or
current expectations. In so far as forecasts or expectations are expressed herein or where statements concern
the future, these forecasts, expectations or statements may involve known or unknown risks and uncertainties.

Actual results or developments may vary, depending on changes in the operating environment. Any forward-
looking statements in this presentation reflect EnBW’s view with respect to future events as at the date of this
presentation and are subject to risks relating to future events and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions
relating to the Company’s operations, results or operations, growth strategy and liquidity. Neither EnBW nor its
group companies nor any of their respective officers, employees or affiliates nor any other person shall assume
an obligation to update the forecasts, expectations or statements contained in this presentation or to reflect new
events or circumstances or to correct any inaccuracies which may become apparent subsequent to the date
hereof. Neither EnBW nor its group companies nor any of their respective officers, employees or affiliates nor
any other person shall assume or accept any responsibility, obligation or liability whatsoever (in negligence or
otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or the statements contained herein
as to any statements of future expectations and other forward-looking statements, or the fairness, accuracy,
completeness or correctness of statements contained herein.

Intellectual Property Rights

The contents of this presentation, including but not limited to all designs, text, images, and charts, are the
property of EnBW or its licensors and may be protected by copyright and other intellectual property laws. The
unauthorized use, reproduction, or distribution of any material from this presentation without the prior written
consent of EnBW is strictly prohibited.



Investor Relations
 investor.relations@enbw.com
 +49 721 63-12060
Durlacher Allee 93
76131 Karlsruhe, Germany
 
Companies registered office: Karlsruhe, Germany
Local court Mannheim ⋅ HRB no. 107956
Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Lutz Feldmann
Board of management: Dr. Georg Stamatelopoulos (Chairman), Thomas Kusterer (Deputy Chairman), 
Dirk Güsewell, Peter Heydecker, Colette Rückert-Hennen

mailto:investor.relations@enbw.com
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